
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 5th April 2023 at 6.00 pm  
in Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Environment) (Chair), Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) (Vice-Chair), 
S. Chambers (Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), 
Lewis (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) and Padilla (Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023.  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members. A 
question may be rejected if it: 
  
(i)         Is not about a matter for which the local authority has responsibility or influence; or 
(ii)        Is illegal, improper, defamatory, frivolous or offensive; or  
(iii)    Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of the Council, 

Cabinet or Committee in the past 6 months; or 
(iv)   Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; or 
(v)    Is related to confidential staffing matters; or 
(vi)   Is relating to the personal affairs or conduct of individual Members or Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Friday 31st March 2023 or telephone 01452 396203 for support. 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


   
5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  

 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  
            Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
            Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
   

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question upon: 
  

       Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 
       Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 
       A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 

  
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
  
Questions must be submitted to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on 
Friday 31st March 2023. Responses to questions will be published in an addendum to the 
agenda by 12 noon on the day of the Cabinet Meeting. 
  

7.   ANNUAL EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (ED&I) REPORT 2022  
(Pages 9 - 18) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods updating 
Members on the work Council Officers have undertaken regarding equalities, including that 
completed by the Equality and Diversity Working Group, over the last year. 
  

8.   FOOD INEQUALITIES STRATEGY (NOURISHING GLOUCESTER PROJECT) 
(Pages 19 - 66) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Naighbourhoods outlining 
the activity in relation to food inequality and seeking support for the partnership strategy. 
  

9.   NOMINATIONS TO THE GLOUCESTER CITY HOMES BOARD (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy seeking 
Members to review the current approach to nominating Members to sit on the Gloucester City 
Homes Board. 
 

 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 28 March 2023 



 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The 
[...]
 396396. 
 
Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts. 
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 8th March 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Lewis and 

Padilla 
   

Others in Attendance 
Managing Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Director of Policy and Resources 
Head of Culture 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None 
 
 

80. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

81. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2023 are 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

82. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

83. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

84. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions to the Leader or Cabinet Members. 
 

85. CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
provided an overview of progress made against the Cultural Strategy for the period 
April 2022 to March 2023. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
08.03.23 

 

2 

  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded Members that the Cultural 
Strategy was not just for the Council but for the whole city including the Gloucester 
Culture Trust and other organisations.  He expressed his pleasure in the positive 
delivery report (Appendix 1) as every single area had been improved upon, and that 
the events staged had become more diverse and numerous.  The Cabinet Member 
for Culture and Leisure advised that the progress would continue with the National 
Portfolio Organisation (NPO) status awards (3.9 Objective 7) which would bring a 
slight shift towards young people. He drew Members’ attention to the improvements 
revealed in the resident’s survey (4.2) and commented that these demonstrated 
that people were noticing that Gloucester is on the up. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment emphasised the huge amount of both internal 
and external investment being brought in to enable cultural events across the city 
and that there were opportunities for people to get involved wherever he looked. 
  
RESOLVED that the report is accepted and progress against the objectives and 
actions is noted. 
  
 

86. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 3 - 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that informed Members of the Council’s performance against key 
measures in Quarter 3 of 2022/23. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources underlined some of the 
improving and declining trends.  She noted that the report had been considered by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (27 February 2023 Minute 104). 
   
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure pointed to the rate of increase in 
Museum of Gloucester/Tourist Information Centre footfall (Appendix 1 CD & VE-1).  
He commented that this reflected the shift towards people accessing tourist 
information online and drew Members’ attention to the increase in visitors to 
visitgloucester.co.uk (Appendix 1 TM-6).  The Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Strategy placed the increase in homelessness preventions (Appendix H-4) 
within the context of the vital work done by the Housing Team to help residents.  
She took the opportunity to encourage people finding difficulty with their rent to 
contact the team so that they can find ways to assist.  
  
RESOLVED that the Quarter 3 Performance Report 2022/23 at Appendix 1 of the 
report is noted. 
  
 

87. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to recommend that Council approves the Capital 
Strategy 2023-24. 
  

Page 6



CABINET 
08.03.23 

 

3 

The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources outlined the background to 
the report (3.1, 5.1).  She reminded Members that this strategy necessarily 
overlapped various other strategies and plans in order to serve the objectives of the 
Council. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Capital Strategy be approved. 
 

88. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to recommend that Council approves the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the prudential indicators, and notes the Treasury 
activities. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the key features 
of the report including the recommendation to continue to operate within an under 
borrowed position (3.2).  She advised that the strategy enabled flexibility for either 
debt rescheduling or new long term fixed rate borrowing while allowing the Council 
to benefit from lower interest rates on temporary borrowing.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment expressed his gratitude to the Director of 
Policy and Resources and the Financial Services Manager for their detailed 
explanation of the Strategy and the Council’s position to Members before the 
meeting.  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy added her own 
thanks and informed Members that she had found that session to have been highly 
useful. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Treasury Management Strategy be approved. 
  
 

89. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that sought Members to recommend that Council approves the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the report and 
drew Members’ attention to the details of the statement in the appendix. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 attached as Appendix 
1 of the report be approved. 
  
 

90. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business (Agenda item 12) on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public are present during consideration of this item there 
will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Paragraph (3) of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

Page 7



CABINET 
08.03.23 

 

4 

 
91. `GLOUCESTER FEED THE HUNGRY' LEASE AGREEMENT - TO APPROVE 

THE DRAFTING OF A LEASE TO OCCUPY 24 THE OXBODE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, and the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods that 
sought to secure approval to enter into a one-year lease for Gloucester Feed the 
Hungry Community Interest Company (CIC) to continue their work in the local 
community as a community coffee shop, food bank and donation centre for the 
homeless and vulnerable within the City. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)       delegated authority is granted for the Investment Manager, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods to complete a one year lease for 24 
The Oxbode for Gloucester Feed the Hungry CIC 

  
(2)       it is noted that the lease will have mutual provisions for breaking the 

lease giving not less than 3 months’ notice on either side. 
  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.17 pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 8



 
 
Meeting: Cabinet   Date: 5 April 2023   
Subject: Annual Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (ED&I) Report 2022 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Liam Moran, Policy and Development Officer  

Matthew Devereux, Visitor Experience Assistant 
 Email: liam.moran@gloucester.gov.uk 

           matthew.devereux@gloucester.gov.uk  
Tel: 39-6049 
        39-6350  

Appendices: 1. 2023-2024 Gloucester City Council ED&I Action Plan  
2. 2022 Gloucester City Council Equalities Awareness Calendar  
3. O&S Update on Calls to Action Resulting from The Gloucester 

City Commission to Review Race Relations 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Cabinet on the work Council Officers have undertaken regarding 

equalities, as well as the work the Equality and Diversity Working Group has 
completed over the last year. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) the work undertaken by council officers, the Equality and Diversity Working 
Group, elected members and Council partners regarding equalities be 
welcomed 

 
(2) the 2023-2024 ED&I Action Plan set out in Appendix One be approved. 

 
 
3.0 Background and Key Is
[...]
inequalities, both internally and with its 
partners, to be matched by adequate resource.’ Work has commenced within the 
Council to begin developing this strategic priority framework for tackling inequalities 
and consider any further actions needed, while we continue to strengthen our 
existing ED&I work. 

 
3.4 A new ED&I Action plan was developed in November 2022 following the Equality 

Framework for Local Government Self-Assessment. The ED&I Working Group have 
identified six new SMART goals/actions which form the 2023-2024 ED&I Action 
Plan, as set out in Appendix One.  

 
3.5 In June 2022, The Mayor, Sheriff, and Leader of the Council, alongside officers, 

took part in a Simul-Spec Walk hosted by the Gloucestershire Sight Loss Council. A 
simul-spec walk involves participants wearing glasses that replicate different eye 
conditions, to experience what it’s like for those with sight issues navigating around 
Gloucester. The walk was led by Alun Davies, Wayne Hands and Julie Stephens, 
who were joined by Julie’s guide dog Heidi. They spoke about some of the 
challenges and wider experiences of those who are blind, partially sighted or vision 
impaired. One outcome of this session has been to feedback on the proposed 
layout of the public realm within Westgate Street, as part of the High Street Heritage 
Action Zone (HSHAZ). 

  
3.6 Throughout the 2022 Calendar year, the Community Wellbeing Team have 

promoted both internally and externally a calendar of equality events. As set out in 
Appendix Two, some of the events included: 

 
- Holocaust Memorial Day on January 27th  
- Pride Month - Month of June  
- Suicide Prevention Day on September 10th  

Page 10



- Black History Month - Month of October  
 
3.6.1 A renewed Calendar for 2023 is underway and will be implemented similarly to 

2022.  
 
3.7 In 2022, Officers continued to work towards fulfilling the Calls to Action that resulted 

from the Gloucester City Commission to Review Race Relations. The
[...]
framework, 
opportunity and space within the organisation for staff to hear from colleagues and share honest 
feelings regarding race inequality. All employees are invited to each one-hour themed online 
discussion about issues that matter. Recent Tea Break topics have included: microaggression, white 
privilege, appropriate language, inclusion and how to create a more diverse work force that better 
represents Gloucester. The Council will continue its work to tackle racism, prejudice and micro-
aggressions, in Gloucester and beyond. 

 

Page 18



 
 
 

Meeting: Cabinet   Date: 5 April 2023   
  

Subject: Food Equalities Strategy (Nourishing Gloucester Project)  
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No  
Contact Officer: Leanne Purnell, Community Wellbeing Officer  
 Email: leanne.purnell@gloucester.gov.uk 

            
Tel: 39-6069 
          

Appendices: 1. 2023-2024 Gloucester City Council ED&I Action Plan  
2. 2022 Gloucester City Council Equalities Awareness Calendar  
3. O&S Update on Calls to Action Resulting from The 

Gloucester City Commission to Review Race Relations 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To outline the activity in relation to food inequality and seek support for the 

partnership strategy. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the approach as outlined in the strategy in 

appendix 1 be supported. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 As people across the city struggle to cope with the enormity of the cost-of-living crisis 

following from the pandemic and its impact on their daily lives, the strength of 
community spirit in Gloucester, and the willingness of people to help and support their 
neighbours, continues to shine through like a beacon of hope.  

 
3.2 During traumatic times such as the current crisis, community organisations have 

worked together in their neighbourhoods and across the city to ensure the delivery of 
essential food - and so much more besides - for individuals and families in need. 
Supported by an army of volunteers, their rapid response in a period of extreme 
adversity is proof positive that these organisations, with their grassroots knowledge 
and strong, trusted, local connections, are best placed to deliver services both quickly 
and effectively within their communities.  
 

3.3 The primary aim of this strategy is to ensure that in future everyone in Gloucester has 
access to nutritious food and no one goes hungry, whilst also acknowledging that 
there are broader issues affecting our neighbourhoods which are closely interlinked 
with food insecurity. If we are to create sustainable long-term solutions, we must 
better understand and address the root causes of both food insecurity and the social, 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:leanne.purnell@gloucester.gov.uk


health and wellbeing inequalities that exist in some of our communities. This can only 
be achieved through developing and supporting good relationships with the Voluntary 
and Community Sector, Retailers, Food Producers and other relevant partners. 
 

3.4 Gloucester’s Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF).  The Gloucester HAF 
programme, funded by the Department for Education, offers a range of activities for 
children and their families including family play days, football camps, music 
workshops, arts, and craft, with many providing nutritious food, sometimes for the 
whole family. 
 

3.5 A HAF pilot, under the guise of the Holiday Kitchen, was first delivered in Gloucester 
in 2020 when the impact of COVID-19 on families was considerable, ranging from 
economic instability to lack of opportunities to connect with family and friends during 
lockdowns, and resulted in many experiencing mental health issues. HAF offered 
people the opportunity to come together over food, connect with their local 
communities, and access much needed support in challenging times.
[...]
efined as at least one of the following: - 
o Sought help accessing food. 
o Skipped or shrank a meal. 
o Not having enough food. 

• 13.06% of adults worried about not having enough food – defined as very worried or fairly worried about getting food. 
 
This data supports the need to achieve food security for everyone in Gloucester and move beyond a focus on Food Banks and other temporary 
or short-period solutions such as the Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) Programme. 
 
Recent Gloucester Food Bank data shown in Appendix 5 illustrates the growing demand for emergency food support, with year-on-year 
increases of more than 50% in all measures.  

Food provision by ward  

The map included as Appendix 6 identifies, by ward, all venues offering free or subsidised meals or food – there is somewhere open every day 
somewhere across the city, although usually during the day rather than in the evenings; this map also helps to identify potential food deserts 
where currently no provision exists but is needed.  

P
age 31

https://www.sheffield.ac.uk/research/food-insecurity


Definition of nourishing: (of food) providing the substances necessary for health and bodily growth. 

8 
 

Community collaboration: Gloucester’s Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF)   

The Gloucester HAF programme, funded by the Department for Education, offers a range of activities for children and their families including 
family play days, football camps, music workshops, arts, and craft, with many providing nutritious food, sometimes for the whole family. 
 
A HAF pilot, under the guise of the Holiday Kitchen, was first delivered in Gloucester in 2020 when the impact of COVID-19 on families was 
considerable, ranging from economic instability to lack of opportunities to connect with family and friends during lockdowns, and resulted in 
many experiencing mental health issues. HAF offered people the opportunity to come together over food, connect with their local 
communities, and acces
[...]
elopment of a Food Insecurity data capture and analysis system in partnership with a local research 
organisation such as Campden BRI. 

o Develop and support campaigns to raise awareness about the need to reduce surplus food. 
o Lobby central government to: - 

▪ Support the following recommendations of the National Food Strategy: - 
o Ongoing funding for the Holiday Activities and Food programme. 
o Expansion of the Healthy Start scheme. 
o Automatic enrolment to Free School meals initiative. 
o Launch of a new “Eat and Learn” initiative for schools - bringing food education back into school, including regular 

‘cook and eat’ lunchtimes for school pupils; helping children see food as more than fuel by engaging them through 
accreditation schemes such as Food for Life by the Soil Association to improve food and food education in schools; 
consulting with local schools already undertaking initiatives such as this, for example Widden and Elmbridge Primary 
Schools – see Case Study in Appendix 12. 

o Offer Gloucester as an area to trial the “Community Eatwell” programme recommended in the National Food 
Strategy and which would give GPs the option to prescribe fruit and vegetables – along with food-related education 
and social support – to patients suffering the effects of poor diet or food insecurity. 

o Increase the funding and reach of Free School Meals or introduce a Universal Free School Meals approach in 
Gloucester, which already exists in some areas; examples include:    

• London Borough of Islington – providing universal free school meals to children. 
• Sheffield City Council who have, introduced an automatic enrolment scheme for free school meals. 

P
age 42

https://www.peoplesfoodpolicy.org/
https://www.campdenbri.co.uk/
https://www.nationalfoodstrategy.org/
https://www.foodforlife.org.uk/
https://www.nationalfoodstrategy.org/
https://www.nationalfoodstrategy.org/
https://www.islington.gov.uk/children-and-families/help-with-childcare-costs/free-scho
[...]
, and don’t feel 
labelled or stigmatised. Even the supermarket staff don’t judge you, as the voucher 
doesn’t identify anything.” 

 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Cabinet Date: 5 April 2023 
Subject: Nominations to the Gloucester City Homes Board 
Report Of: Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Neil Coles, Housing Innovation Manager 
 Email: neil.coles@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396534 
Appendices: None 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the current approach to nominating Members 

to sit on the Gloucester City Homes Board. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that  
 

(1) the Council agrees to surrender their right to appoint up to two Council Board 
Members to the Gloucester City Homes Board. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The Gloucester City Homes (GCH) Board consists of between 5 and 12 Board 

Members including: no more than 2 Council Board Members (appointed by the 
Council) no more than 2 GCH Tenants and up to 9 Independent Board Members. 

 
3.2 GCH Board Members usually serve for a three-year period however they may stand 

for a further term. 
 
3.3 Historically, the Council has nominated representatives to the GCH Board through 

its annual process of making appointments to Outside Bodies. In the past, these 
have been elected Member appointments, but in more recent years they have been 
non-Councillor appointments and the Council has worked with GCH to identify 
individuals that meet the skillset required. Currently, only one of the two 
appointments made at Annual Council in May 2022 remains on the Board. 

 
3.4 GCH have advised that they are seeking to develop their Board to be more 

inclusive of their local communities while also providing a wider range of skillsets to 
further improve the effectiveness of the Board moving forward. As part of this new 
approach, GCH have asked the Council to review its nominations to the GCH 
Board. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 
3.5 The Council does not currently nominate Board members for any other registered 

housing providers who operate in Gloucester.  
 
3.6 In 2018, changes to the regulations governing the operation of registered providers 

reduced the level of influence local authorities had over private registered providers 
of social housing through Board appointment and Membership/Shareholding voting 
rights.  
 

4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1 There are no relevant social value considerations. 
 
5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
5.1 There are no relevant environmental implications. 
 
6.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 The Council could maintain its membership on the Board. However, it is considered 

that it would be in the best interests of GCH to enable it to appoint Independent 
Board Members who are likely to be better equipped to meet the future ambitions of 
the Association. 

 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7.1 The Council does not appoint members to the Boards of any other Registered 

Housing Providers in the City.   
 
7.2 The regulations governing the operation of registered provider’s has reduced the 

proportion of Board Members who can be nominated by councils. 
 
7.3 By ceasing to nominate to the GCH Board, GCH can expand the breadth of 

experience and skills of their Board Members to better meet their ambitions to 
support their business and customers. 

 
8.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
8.1 If the resolution to cease to nominate individuals to the GCH Board is agreed, the 

Council will have no presence on the GCH Board and GCH will be able to recruit 
replacement Board Members. 

 
8.2 The remaining GCH Board Member who has been nominated by the Council is due 

to leave their role on 31st December after which GCH will be able to fill this role 
independently. 

 
8.3 It is not anticipated that surrendering nomination rights to the GCH Board will 

hamper the existing strong working relationship that exists between both 
organisations. 

 
 
 

Page 68



9.0 Financial Implications 
 
9.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 

 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation of this report.) 
 
10.0 Legal Implications  
 
10.1 Following previous amendments to the Rules of Gloucester City Homes (the Rules) 

the Council is no longer a Shareholder in GCH.   
 
10.2 If Cabinet approve this Recommendation One Legal will liaise with GCH to agree 

amendments to the Transfer Agreement dated 17th March 2015 to remove the 
obligation on the Council to nominate GCH Board Members and obligations on 
GCH to seek the approval of the Council to amend their constitution.  GCH will need 
to follow its own internal procedures to amend the Rules to remove the requirement 
for it to appoint up to 2 Council Board Members.  

 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation of this report.) 

 
11.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
11.1 There are no risks or opportunities associated with this report. 
 
12.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA) and Safeguarding:  
 
12.1 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact; therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
13.0  Community Safety Implications 

 
13.1 There are no Community Safety implications. 
 
14.0  Staffing & Trade Union Implications 
 
14.1  There are no staffing or Trade Union implications. 

  
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Annual Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (ED&I) Report 2022
	Appendix 1 Gloucester City Council ED&I Action Plan
	Appendix 2 2022 Gloucester City Council Awarness Calendar
	Appendix 3 O&S Update on Calls to Action Resulting from The Race Commission

	8 Food Inequalities Strategy (Nourishing Gloucester Project)
	Appendix 1 Draft Full Report Nourishing Gloucester - A Food Strategy for All
	‘Everyone has the right to a standard of living adequate for the health and wellbeing of themselves and their family, including food…’ United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights Article 25


	9 Nominations to the Gloucester City Homes Board



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 5th April 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers and Lewis 
   

Others in Attendance 
Managing Director 
Director of Communities 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Head of Culture 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Padilla 
 
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

93. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023 are confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

94. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
  
 

95. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
  
 

96. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions to the Leader or Cabinet Members. 
  
 



CABINET 
05.04.23 

 

2 

97. ANNUAL EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (ED&I) REPORT 2022  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that updated Members on the work Council Officers have 
undertaken regarding equalities, including that completed by the Equality and 
Diversity Working Group, over the last year. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment summarised the report.  The Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources reminded Members that it had been 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (27th March 2023 Minute 122) 
and advised that they had been supportive of the work undertaken.  She expressed 
thanks to its authors, the Equality and Diversity Working Group and the Head of 
Culture.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

(1)       the work undertaken by council officers, the Equality and Diversity 
Working Group, elected members and Council partners regarding 
equalities is welcomed 

  
(2)       the 2023-2024 ED&I Action Plan set out in Appendix 1 to the report is 

approved. 
  
 

98. FOOD INEQUALITIES STRATEGY (NOURISHING GLOUCESTER PROJECT)  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods that outlined the activity in relation to food inequality and seeking 
support for the partnership strategy. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted the key features of the report.  He 
commented that long-term solutions can be reached through fostering good 
relationships.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources noted the 
success of the Gloucester Holiday Activities and Food Programme (HAF).  She 
emphasised the importance of communities being made aware of the opportunities 
offered through HAF and asked that its activities be communicated beyond the 
monthly Members’ bulletin. 
  
RESOLVED that the approach as outlined in the strategy in Appendix 1 to the 
report is supported. 
 

99. NOMINATIONS TO THE GLOUCESTER CITY HOMES BOARD  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought Members to review the current approach to nominating 
Members to sit on the Gloucester City Homes Board. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy outlined the background to 
the report.  She advised Members that it was important to note that Council 
appointees did not sit on the board of any other registered housing provider and 
drew their attention to changes in the regulations governing the operation of 



CABINET 
05.04.23 

 

3 

providers (3.6).  The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy further 
stated that the proposed recommendation would enable GCH to better meet their 
ambitions to support to support both their business and customers.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Council agrees to surrender their right to appoint up to 
two Council Board Members to the Gloucester City Homes Board. 
  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.10 pm 

Chair 
 

 


